Based on the data above, without the revenue from carbon credit sales, the project IRR is 6.45%,

which is lower than the benchmark (8%). The Project is not financially attractive.

Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity analysis

The ‘Tool for the demonstration and assessment of additionality’ requires that a sensitivity analysis

be conducted to check whether the financial attractiveness remains unaltered for reasonable

variations in the critical assumptions. The following parameters were used as critical assumptions:

 Fixed asset investment

 Electricity tariff

 Annual O&M costs

 Annual electricity delivered to the grid

In the sensitivity analysis, variations of ±10% have been considered in the critical assumptions.

Such variation is considered appropriate as it is in accordance with the general guidance provided

by the “Document for Registered Engineering Consultants in China”, published by the China

Planning Press under the supervision of the National Development & Reform Commission.

Table B-4 summarizes the results of the sensitivity analysis, while Figure 3 provides a graphic

depiction.

Table B-4 Results of the sensitivity analysis – impact of variations in critical assumptions on IRR

Parameter -10% -5% 0% +5% +10%

Fixed asset investment 7.85% 7.12% 6.45% 5.83% 5.26%

Annual average O&M cost 6.80% 6.62% 6.45% 6.27% 6.09%

Electricity tariff (including VAT) 4.94% 5.70% 6.45% 7.18% 7.90%

Annual electricity delivered to the grid 4.94% 5.70% 6.45% 7.18% 7.90%

Global Carbon Council

Project Submission Form

 26 of 80

Figure 3 Results of the sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis of the Internal Rate of Return of the proposed project activity without ACC

revenues remains below the 8% benchmark which confirms that the Project remains commercially

unattractive without ACC revenues.

Step 3: Barrier analysis

The proposed project does not employ the barrier analysis. Then proceed to Step 4.

Step 4: Common practice analysis

As the project applies power generation based on renewable energy which is one of the measure(s)

listed in the definitions section above, proceed to Sub-step 4a.